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1. Overall Description:
RAN1 would like to thank RAN2 for the LS R2-1902730 on clarification about CSI-RS measurement.
According to RAN1’s understanding, the ‘frequency layer’ defined in RAN1 corresponds to the measurement object (MO) in RAN2. The signalling structure defined in RAN2 can remain unchanged, i.e., allowing that up to 96 cells can be indicated in one CSI-RS measurement object, and each cell can be associated with up to 96 CSI-RS resources (i.e. a total of 9216 CSI-RS resources per MO).
[bookmark: _GoBack]Based on current RAN1’s understanding, the answers to the questions listed in the RAN2 LS are provided as follows:


1) Whether the CSI-RS resources of serving cell and CSI-RS resources of cell1 configured in MO1 are part of the same ‘frequency layer’?
Answer: Yes, they are part of the same frequency layer.

2) Whether the CSI-RS resources of serving cell, CSI-RS resources of cell1 and CSI-RS resources of cell2 configured in MO1 are part of the same ‘frequency layer’?
Answer: Yes, they are part of the same frequency layer.

3) Whether the CSI-RS resources configured in MO1 and MO2 are part of the same ‘frequency layer’?
Answer: No, they are not part of the same frequency layer.

4) If only CSI-RS resource of cell2 is configured in MO1 and if only CSI-RS resource of cell5 is configured in MO2, are they part of the same ‘frequency layer’?
Answer: No, they are not part of the same frequency layer.

5) Whether the CSI-RS resources belonging to the same “frequency layer” must have the same subcarrier spacing?
Answer: Yes, they must have the same subcarrier spacing.

In RAN1 perspective, CSI-RS measurement configuration framework defined in RAN2 is acceptable, while some additional restrictions on CSI-RS resources within or across MOs are needed. RAN1 would like to kindly inform RAN2 that the restrictions are expected to be specified in RAN4, which may impact the answers above.   

2. Actions:
To RAN2 group
RAN1 respectfully requests RAN2 to consider the above information in their work.

4. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG1 Meetings:	
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]TSG RAN WG1 Meeting #97		13 – 17 May 2019, Reno, US
[bookmark: OLE_LINK3]TSG RAN WG1 Meeting #98		26 – 30 Aug 2019, Prague, Czech
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